
 

 
 

  
 
 

Customers and Corporate 
Directorate 
DDaavviidd  WWiillccoocckk  

HHeeaadd  ooff  LLeeggaall  aanndd  GGoovveerrnnaannccee  RReeffoorrmm  
Governance  & Committee Services 
Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 
 
Phone: 01706 647474 
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk 

To:  All Members of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Enquiries to: Michael Garraway 
Telephone:  01706 924716 
Date: Tuesday, 5 May 2015 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee to be held in Hollingworth - Floor 1, Number One Riverside, Rochdale, 
OL16 1XU on Wednesday, 13 May 2015 commencing at 6.15 pm. The agenda 
and supporting papers are attached. 
 
There will be a site visit at 4.30pm, meeting at the back entrance to Number One       
Riverside at 4.10pm.   
 
If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputies or staff in the 
Governance and Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the 
meeting.  
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 

David Wilcock 
Head of Legal and Governance Reform 
 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee Membership 2014/15 
Councillor Shakil Ahmed 
Councillor Andy Bell 
Councillor Surinder Biant 
Councillor Susan Emmott 
Councillor John Hartley 
Councillor Shaun O'Neill 
Councillor Peter Rush 
Councillor Billy Sheerin 
Councillor Ann Stott JP 
Councillor Patricia Sullivan 
Councillor June West 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 
 

Rochdale Borough Council 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13 May 2015 at 6.15 pm 
 

Hollingworth - Floor 1, Number One Riverside, Rochdale, OL16 1XU 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Apologies for Absence 

1. Declarations of Interest  1 - 3 

 Members must indicate at this stage any items on the agenda in 
which they mus
[...]
 restriction on these rights posed by 
approval of the application is proportionate to the wider benefits of approval 
and that such a decision falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the 

Council under the Town and Country Planning Acts. 
 

Background Papers 
      The background papers relevant to the planning applications to be considered on 

this agenda will include:- 
 1.  The Planning application file and its contents which will include: 
 

 i)  The planning application form and supporting information, together with 
scaled drawings/plans and relevant statutory certificates. 

ii) Letters of response from statutory and other consultees who may have 
been consulted or commented on the planning application 

iii) Letters and documents received from interested parties. 

iv) Notes of telephone conversations, meetings and any information received 
and of relevance to the submitted proposal 

  
 2. For any previous planning application referred to in the agenda report or in the 

application file, the planning application forms and the decision on that proposal 

 
 3. Such other papers (if any) received after the preparation of individual reports 

on planning applications on this agenda (to be reported verbally at the meeting). 
 

       4. Any other guidance or procedural documents adopted by the Council and of 
relevance to the recommendation and/or determination of any submitted 
planning applications or related consents 

 
For further information about this report, or if you wish to see any background 
papers please contact: Sharon Hill, Senior Business Support Officer, in Economy and 

Environment, Number One Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU Telephone (01706) 

924305 or via the online planning services at: http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/planning 
 

Page 6



Application Number: 14/01420/FUL    Ward: North Heywood       
 

 
Proposal: Residential development for the erection of 43 dwellings and associated 
works. 
 

Site Address: Land Bound By Cherwell Avenue/Bank Top Street/ George Street 
Heywood OL10 4SE   
 

Applicant: Countryside Properties 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant subject to conditions 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



UPDATE 
 
The application will be considered by the Heywood Township Planning Sub Committee on 11th 
May 2015 and the comments of that Committee will be reported to the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee on 13th May 2015.  The application represents a departure from the 
Development Plan and is therefore referred to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee for 
determination in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  A resolution to refuse 
the application on the grounds of policy principle would be contrary to a previous decision of 
the Council.     
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The application was deferred from the Heywood Township Planning Sub Committee agenda in 
March for further consideration in relation to the following matters: 
 
Legal Status of the Footpaths Crossing the Site 
 
Legal advice has been sought regarding the status of the footpaths that run diagonally across 
the north-western part of the site. These paths are not defined public rights of way. However, 
they are identified as unadopted highways and a formal stopping up or diversion under section 
247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 will be necessary.  Statutory publicity of the 
application has been undertaken by way of a site notice displayed at the site and a press 
notice in the Heywood Advertiser. A resolution is therefore also sought from Committee for the 
closing up of these footpaths, should it be minded to grant planning permission. 
 
Drainage and Flood Risk 
 
Clarification has been sought from United Utilities regarding the status of their final 
consultation response. They have confirmed that they would have no objections to the 
proposed development, subject to conditions including a restriction on the amount of surface 
water entering into the combined sewerage system of 6 li
[...]
aditional Victorian dwellings, 
inter-war suburban dwellings and more recent post-war infill residential developments.  
Heywood Sports Village is located to the northeast and the Roch Valley and its associated 
recreational routes and open space are located to the northwest. 
 
The site currently comprises a relatively flat area of open space predominantly comprising 
grassland with a collection of deciduous trees in the southeast corner of the site. Land levels 
gradually slope downwards moving east from Cherwell Avenue and Peel Street in the southern 
part of the site with a gentle grassed mound towards the centre of the site. The majority of the 
site is allocated as recreational open space within the Rochdale UDP and the Roch Valley 
Greenspace Corridor lies to the north of the site.  More recently the site was considered within 
the Council’s Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) undertaken in 2014 for 
its suitability for accommodating housing (reference SH0769) and identifies it as a brownfield 
site capable of delivering 30 dwellings in 1–5 years. 
 
A collection of three storey apartment buildings and two storey terraced dwellings face the site 
to the north and east with intervening areas of flat open space between these and the 
application site. Two storey terraced dwellings and communal garden space are located 
immediately to the south of the site with two storey semi-detached dwellings fronting on to the 
site to the southwest and west of the site. A single storey building accommodating an adult 
training centre is located to the northwest of the site beyond landscaped open grounds. The 

Page 9



Derby Street Children’s’ Day nursery is located just beyond residential dwellings to the west of 
the site. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of 43 no. two storey detached and semi-
detached dwellings and associated access, parking, and landscaping on land bounded by 
Cherwell Avenue, Peel Street and Bank Top St
[...]
: 
It is noted that there are other sites within the Heywood area that maybe suitable for 
residential development, however this application can only be considered on its own merits 
and the application before the Council is for the development of this site for residential 
development. Whilst there maybe other brownfield sites within Heywood, this would not 
preclude the application site being brought forward for development. Following a number of 
appeal decisions, the Council has had to allow greenfield sites within the Borough to come 
forward for residential development. In this instance the application site is considered to be 
within a sustainable location within the urban area having access to a variety of retail, 
business, health, community and recreation facilities within Heywood. The site has also been 
the subject of a wider development brief adopted by the Council for the George Street area 
(George Street Development Brief, February 2013). This was endorsed by Members of the 

Page 17



Heywood Delegated Sub-Committee on 18 September 2012 and the Heywood Township 
Committee on 5th November 2012. The application is in line with option 2 of this development 
brief. 
 
Objection: 

Heywood is already subject to traffic congestion and the proposals would result in additional 
traffic congestion on the surrounding network and result in the loss of parking for existing 
residents. 
 
Officer Response: 
The parking and highway safety implications of the proposed development are discussed in 
more detail in the section below. However, it is noted that the application has been supported 
by a Transport Statement that concludes that the proposed development would generate the 
equivalent of an additional vehicular trip every 2 minutes on the surrounding highways 
network. The proposed scheme includes a ratio of 1.8 parking spaces per dwelling which is 
considered adequate and in accordance with the Council’s parking standards. It is noted that 
the Highways Authority have raised no objections to the proposed scheme and it is not 
considered that the proposed additional number of dwellings would cause significant harm to 
the safety and function of the surrounding highways. 
 
Objection: 
The proposals would result in disturbance to the surrounding residents including the elderly. 
 
Officer Response: 
The noise, disturbance and odour and dust implications on neighbouring residents as a result 
of construction of the development are noted. In order to ensure that there is no disturbance 
caused beyond standard working hours a condition has been recommended restricting the 
hours of construction. It is also noted that the control of nuisance from noise and odour is also 
controlled under separate legislation beyond the planning system. 
 
Objection: 
The type of housing appears to be an experimental type of Council housing which is not 
needed and would harm the character of the area. 
 
Officer Response:  
The proposed scheme is for a 100% market housing to be to be rented privately. It is intended 
that the properties would be let and managed through Direct Lettings Limited an established 
lettings and management company in the private rented sector. The draft Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment (October 2014) identifies a need for this type of housing and highlights 
that the private rented sector makes up only 14.3% of the housing stock in Heywood.  
 
Objection: 
The surrounding area has been subject of flooding in the past in 2004 and 2006 and the 
proposed development would prevent the natural drainage of rainwater through the site which 
acts as a soakaway for the surrounding area.  
 
Officer Response:  
The previous flooding events and existing capacity issues within the surrounding drainage 
network are noted and indeed the site lies within a critical drainage area. A flood risk 
assessment has therefore been submitted with the application and following requests from 
officers the applicants have submitted an a
[...]
e development and the appropriateness and feasibility of providing 
parking provision within that location; 

b) Access to other transport modes; 
c) The availability of other convenient and safe off-street parking; 
d) The availability of unutilised on-street parking capacity and the ability to accommodate 

parking without harm to visual amenity or pedestrian / road safety; and 
e) The willingness of a developer to fund traffic Orders to establish controls on on-street 

parking or other measures to mitigate the impact, including securing modal shift away 
from vehicular traffic and other traffic management measures. 

 
The proposed scheme makes provision for each of the two bedroom houses to have at least a 
single parking space with each of the proposed three bedroom dwellings incorporating 2 no. 
parking spaces. Each of these spaces would be within the curtilage of the dwelling providing 
safe and convenient parking for future residents. The combined ratio of 1.8 parking spaces per 
dwelling is considered appropriate by the Highways Authority and would accord with the 
maximum parking standards which requires 2 parking spaces per dwelling. 
 
It is also noted that the site sits within a sustainable location within walking distance to variety 
of retail, leisure, community and health facilities and services within Heywood Town Centre to 
the south which would limit the need for residents to make trips by private motor-vehicle.  
 
Rights of Way/Footpaths: 
 
The proposed development would not impact on any defined public rights of way but as noted 
above, the two footpaths are unadopted highways that run diagonally across the north-western 
part of the site would need to be closed up or diverted through the newly created routes 
through the site. Given that the proposed layout provides for a new route east to west and 
north to south through the site along a footpath either side of the new carriageway, it is 
considered that the integrity of the routes would be
[...]
ver or sea flooding in any year). However, the application site 
lies within the Heywood Critical Drainage Area as identified in the Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment. Accordingly the application is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA).  
 
The submitted FRA considers the risk of flooding to the site from various sources including 
rivers, groundwater, artificial sources and surface water to be low. However, it is noted that 
surrounding area has historically suffered from flooding issues relating to the capacity of the 
public sewer network. Furthermore, it is noted that the proposed development would result in a 
substantial increase in the proportion of impermeable areas at the site.  
 
The FRA provides details of a potential drainage strategy for the development in order to limit 
the rate of surface water run-off from the site to below pre-development (greenfield) rates of 
7.6 l/s. As a result of ground conditions, discharging surface water into a watercourse would 
not be feasible and the FRA recommends discharging up to 6 l/s into the combined sewer that 
runs through the site. It is noted that United Utilities have agreed to this amount of water 
discharge to the combined sewer. 
 
Consultation with the Council as Local Lead Flood Authority has sought to develop an 
appropriate sustainable urban drainage system to satisfactorily manage surface water flows 
and provide mechanisms to discharge the remaining surface water at the site. It is proposed 
that foul and surface water would be drained on a separate system with a hydro-brake at the 
point of discharge limiting a maximum of 6 l/s of surface water draining into the combined 
sewer. It is proposed that the remaining surface water run off that would occur in a 1 in 100 
year event (also allowing for 30% increase due to climate change) would drain through the 
surface water drains into a subsurface 37m3 aqua cell storage facility located below the shared 
driveway to plots 36, 37 and 38 in the sout
[...]
risk assessment highlighted concentrated levels of potential 
contaminants in the made ground. As a result it recommends the implementation of a detailed 
Remediation and Enabling Works Strategy and Materials Management Plan (MMP) be 
developed in accordance with the (EA Approved) CL:AIRE CoP and a  Materials Management 
Plan to appropriately manage use and disposal of waste from the site. 
 
The applicant has also submitted a detailed report setting out a method statement for 
remediation measures and enabling works at the site before development takes place. These 
include, earthworks to cut and fill the land, excavation and management of contaminated 
materials, provision of 600mm covering system and installation of gas protection measures. 
The Council’s Contaminated Land Officer is satisfied with the proposed remediation strategy 
and has raised no objections subject to the receipt of validation of the approved remediation 
measures.  
 

Subject to a condition securing the submission, and approval of a verification report confirming 
the necessary remediation measures have been undertaken, it is considered that the proposal 
would comply with UDP policy EM/4 and guidance contained within the NPPF.    
 
Sustainable Construction and Renewable Energy: 
 
UDP policy EM/13 states that development proposals which include measures to conserve 
and assist the efficient use of energy will be supported where this can be successfully 
incorporated into the design and layout, and where there are no adverse impacts on the 
amenity of the surrounding area (e.g., by virtue of visual impact, pollution and environmental 
disturbance). Measures which will be especially encouraged include: 
 

• The maximum use of local materials and recycled building materials for appropriate 
construction tasks where this would not adversely affect the quality, character and 
setting of the development; 

• The use of design, layout, landscaping and materials which help to conserve 
energy th
[...]
igations Towards Recreational Open Space and Affordable Housing: 
 
A scheme of the size proposed would require financial contributions towards affordable 
housing off-site and towards recreational open space in accordance with UDP policies H/6 and 
H/7 and their associated Supplementary Planning Documents: Provision of Recreational Open 
Space in New Housing and Affordable Housing.  
 
These contributions would need to be secured through a planning obligation in accordance 
with the provisions of S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act. Paragraph 204 of the 
NPPF states that planning obligations should only be sought where they meet the following 
tests (reiterated in the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations): 
 

• necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;  

• directly related to the development; and  

• fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  
 
Details of the contributions sought as part of the development (including how it meets these 
tests) are outlined below: 
 
Recreational Open Space: 
 
UDP policy H/6 requires new housing developments to make adequate provision for 
recreational open space – comprising elements of both local (at a rate of 1 hectare per 1000 
population) and formal (at a rate of 1.1 hectare per 1000 population) provision. In the case of 
developments involving less than 100 bedrooms this provision is to be met through a financial 
contribution towards the laying out (including 20 year maintenance maintenance) and/or 
improvement of recreational open space off site. Contributions to off-site recreational open 
space are calculated on the basis of the number of bedrooms being created by a development 
and the resulting demand for recreational open space arising from the occupation of the new 
houses. 
 
As the development is for 43 dwellings an off-site contribution would be applicable in this case 
in accordance with UDP policy H/6 and its accompanying SPD as follows: 
 

• For dev
[...]
 A8, 
A9, BE/2, BE/8, H/1, H/5, H7, NE/3, NE/4, NE/8, EM/2, EM/3, EM/4, EM/7, EM/8, EM/9, 
EM/13 of the UDP and the National Planning Policy Framework.  Accordingly, it is 
recommended that planning permission is granted for the proposed development and for the 
closure of the unadopted highways crossing the site.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members authorise the stopping up of the highways under section 247 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and GRANT permission subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
 1 The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 

with the date of this permission.  
   

Page 35



 Reason: To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2 This permission relates to the following approved plans:  
   
 Location Plan – SK-312-LP-01;  
 Topographical Survey – SK213-TOPO-01;  
 Planning Layout – SK312-PL-01 Rev C;  
 External Works Plan – 40-12 Rev P4;  
 Private Attenuation System - Drwg no. 40-16 Rev P1;  
 Adoptable Drainage Layout - Drwg no. 40-01 Rev P5;  
 Flow Control Chamber detail - Drwg no. 40-09 Rev P2;  
 Road and Sewer Longsections - Drwg no. 40-02 Rev P2;  
 Wavin Intensio Aquacell - Technical Guidance dated May 2009;  
 Landscaping Scheme – DFD/CABTR/L1 – Rev A;  
 Proposed Streetscenes – SK312-SS-01 Rev B;  
 Sales Area Garage Details – WWGS-(SIG10)-S01-6.1 Rev A;  
 Hooped Top Metal Railings – NSD-9202;  
 Fence Types A to D – NSD 9102;  
 Wall Types – NSD 9001;  
 The Weaver Floor Plans – WEAV-01;  
 The Weaver FCT Elevations – WEAV-6.0-SEMI-FCT;  
 The weaver Elevations – WEAV-6.0-DET;  
 The Grantham/Weaver Ground Floor Plans – GRWE-01;  
 The Grantham Weaver First Floor Plans – GRWE-02;  
 Grantham & Weaver – GRWE-6.1SEMI(ALT);  
 Grantham & Weaver – GRWE-6.1SEMI;  
 The Ellesmere Floor Plans – ELLE-01;  
 The Ellesmere Elevations – ELLE-6.0-SEMI(A);  
 The Wallbrook Floor Plans – WALB-01 Rev A;  
 The Wallbrook Elevations – WALB-6.0-3MEWS(A);  
 The Wallbrook Elevations – WALB-6.0-SEMI;  
 Proposed Materials - reference 14/01420/FUL – Land bound by Cherwell Avenue, 

Bank Top Street, George Street – Erection of 43 dwellings’ received 4th March 2015;
  

 Materials Schedule – SK312MS;  
 Tree Survey plan – 45188p1r0/007 – Issue 01;  
   
 The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the approved 

drawings (insofar as it relates to the matters of layout, access and scale).  
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to define the extent of the development site and 

to ensure a satisfactory standard of development in accordance with the policies 
contained within the Rochdale Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 3 The development shall take place in full accordance with the recommendations and 
remediation measures set out in sections 3.0, 4.0, 5.0. 6.0 and 7.0 of the approved  
Remediation and Enabling Works Strategy, prepared by E3P, titled 'Land adjacent 
George Street, Heywood, Lancashire, OL10 4PY', reference E3P Report: 10-487-R1, 
dated January 2015.  

                                             
 The dwellings hereby approved shall not be occupied until, a verification report 

confirming that the necessary remediation measures have been completed has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

   

Page 36



 Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment and to ensure the safe 
development of the site in the interests of the amenity of future occupiers in 
accordance with Unitary Development Plan policies EM/4, EM/8 and BE/2, and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.                

 
 4 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in full accordance with the 

approved foul and surface water drainage scheme set out in the following approved 
drawings and specification:  

   
 Private Attenuation System - Drwg no. 40-16 Rev P1;  
 Adoptable Drainage Layout - Drwg no. 40-01 Rev P5;  
 Flow Control Chamber detail - Drwg no. 40-09 Rev P2;  
 Road and Sewer Longsections - Drwg no. 40-02 Rev P2;  
 Wavin Intensio Aquacell - Technical Guidance dated May 2009.  
   
 Surface water must drain separately from the foul and no surface water will be 

permitted to discharge directly or indirectly into existing foul sewerage system. Any 
surface water draining to the public combined sewer must be restricted to a maximum 
pass forward flow of 6 l/s.   

   
 The dwellings hereby approved shall not be occupied until the foul and surface water 

drainage scheme has been completed in full accordance with the approved details, 
and the details of maintenance submitted on 24th April 2015. The system shall 
thereafter be retained and maintained in accordance with the approved details.  

   
 Reason: To prevent an increased risk of flooding as a result of the development and to 

ensure satisfactory disposal of foul and surface water from the site in accordance with 
the requirements of Unitary Development Plan policies EM/7 and EM/8, the Council’s 
Level 2 SFRA User Guide and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 5 Unless alternative details have first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority, the development shall be constructed in accordance with the 
materials detailed in the schedule indicated in the Proposed Materials document, 
reference 14/01420/FUL – Land bound by Cherwell Avenue, Bank Top Street, George 
Street – Erection of 43 dwellings’ received 4th March 2015.  

   
 Reason: In order to ensure use of appropriate materials which are sympathetic to the 

character of surrounding buildings and the street scene in the interests of visual 
amenity in accordance with the requirements of Unitary Development Plan Policies 
BE/2 and H/3. 

 
 6 No above ground works shall take place until a detailed scheme for the design and 

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
13th May 2015 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Susan Emmott (Chair); Councillors Shakil Ahmed, 
Surinder Biant, Butterworth, Hartley, O'Neill, Rush, Sheerin and Stott 
 
OFFICERS:  M. Robinson and D. Ripa (Economy & Environment), N. Scanlon and 
M. Garraway (Customers and Corporate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Beswick, Farnell, O’Rourke and McCarthy; 43 
members of public.  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Bell, Councillor Sullivan and Councillor 
West 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
159 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
REMOVAL OF ITEM OF BUSINESS 
160 The Chair indicated the removal of agenda item 2 – Minutes. 
 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR THE ERECTION OF 43 DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AT LAND BOUND BY CHERWELL AVENUE/BANK TOP 
STREET/GEORGE STREET, HEYWOOD, OL10 4SE 
161 The Director of Economy and Environment reported on submitted planning 
application 14/01420/FUL, a residential development for the erection of 43 dwellings 
and associated works at land bound by Cherwell Avenue/Bank Top Street/George 
Street, Heywood, OL10 4SE. 
 
The Director of Economy and Environment informed the Committee that the route 
diversion for the Highways crossing the site would need to be undertaken under 
Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (rather than section 247 of 
the Act). The recommendations had been amended accordingly so that in the event 
of an application under section 257 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) related to the granting of the permission, that Members authorise relevant 
officers to make the appropriate order and confirm the same in the event of an 
unopposed order; or in the event of an opposed order to facilitate so far as the Head 
of Planning shall deem to be appropriate the conclusion of such an application. 
 
The Director of Economy and Environment updated the Committee in relation to an 
additional consultation response from United Utilities, who had no objections subject 
to a condition ensuring that the flow control system within the drainage scheme 
restricted the surface water flow rate into the combined sewer to a maximum of 6 
litres per second.   
 
Members of the Committee were informed that seven additional responses had been 
received from neighbouring residents raising objections to the proposed development 
including -  
 

• Loss of valued and well used community asset and open space.  

• There is no need for the proposed housing. 



• There are other ugly and derelict brownfield sites that need building on and 
regenerating. 

• Inadequate public consultation has taken place. 

• Heywood is already subject to traffic congestion and the proposals would 
generate additional vehicular traffic congestion on the surrounding roads. 

• The surrounding area has been subject of flooding in the past and the 
proposed development would prevent the natural drainage of rainwater 
through the site.  

 
The Committee considered the views of Mr Sandiford, a local resident who 
addressed the Committee objecting to the planning application.  
 
The Committee considered the representations made by Mr Hughes of Countryside 
properties, the agent for the applicant.   
 
The Committee considered the views of a Councillors O’Rourke and McCarthy, who 
address the Committee in support of the objectors.  
 
DECIDED – That (1) planning permission be approved subject to conditions as 
detailed within the submitted report; 
 (2) in the event of an application under section 257 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) related to the grant of the permission, that 
Members authorise relevant officers to make the appropriate order and confirm 
the same in the event of an unopposed order; or in the event of an opposed 
order to facilitate so far as the Head of Planning shall deem to be appropriate 
the conclusion of such an application. 
 


